Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

 SUBMISSION TYPE:
 NEW ASSIGNMENT

 NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:
 ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Alan Ellman	02/08/2008
Jon Garito	02/08/2008

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	ELLMAN INTERNATIONAL, INC.
Street Address:	3333 Royal Avenue
City:	Oceanside
State/Country:	NEW YORK
Postal Code:	11572

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 93

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	5304763
Patent Number:	5683387
Patent Number:	6610057
Patent Number:	5196007
Patent Number:	5342356
Patent Number:	5518310
Patent Number:	5562503
Patent Number:	5630812
Patent Number:	5954686
Patent Number:	5984918
Patent Number:	6001077
Patent Number:	6238388
Patent Number:	6238394
Patent Number:	6458124
	DATENT

PATENT

REEL: 020753 FRAME: 0546

CH \$3720

Patent Number:	6562032
Patent Number:	6572613
Patent Number:	6585791
Patent Number:	6652514
Patent Number:	6673072
Patent Number:	6712813
Patent Number:	6905496
Patent Number:	6994707
Patent Number:	7070604
Patent Number:	7094231
Patent Number:	7160295
Patent Number:	D382058
Patent Number:	D396108
Patent Number:	D423671
Patent Number:	D441077
Patent Number:	D453222
Patent Number:	7294116
Patent Number:	D555803
Patent Number:	5180308
Patent Number:	5312250
Patent Number:	5318448
Patent Number:	5395368
Patent Number:	5490850
Patent Number:	5423812
Patent Number:	5505728
Patent Number:	5733282
Patent Number:	5571101
Patent Number:	5695495
Patent Number:	5683386
Patent Number:	5741250
Patent Number:	5746746
Patent Number:	5755716
Patent Number:	6004318
Patent Number:	6395001
Patent Number:	5913864

REEL: 020753 FRAME: 0547

Patent Number:	6416512
Patent Number:	6395002
Patent Number:	6409726
Patent Number:	6387093
Patent Number:	6306135
Patent Number:	6447510
Patent Number:	6802842
Patent Number:	6346078
Patent Number:	6530924
Patent Number:	6562036
Patent Number:	6749608
Patent Number:	6620156
Patent Number:	6926717
Patent Number:	7291147
Patent Number:	4657016
Patent Number:	4517975
Patent Number:	4504229
Patent Number:	4463759
Patent Number:	4433960
Patent Number:	4380433
Patent Number:	4239489
Patent Number:	4182037
Patent Number:	4754754
Application Number:	11490377
Application Number:	11709644
Application Number:	11709671
Application Number:	11897035
Application Number:	11729363
Application Number:	29286385
Application Number:	11787245
Application Number:	29286386
Application Number:	11102926
Application Number:	11180809
Application Number:	11227041 PATENT

REEL: 020753 FRAME: 0548

Application Number:	11102927
Application Number:	11386979
Application Number:	11474814
Application Number:	11546850
Application Number:	11709672
Application Number:	11655720
Application Number:	11851251
Application Number:	11821431
Application Number:	11821432

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (212)294-4700

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 2122946635

Email: dkumar@winston.com

Correspondent Name: WINSTON & STRAWN LLP - Allan A. Fanucci

Address Line 1: 1700 K Street N.W.

Address Line 4: Washington, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 200063817

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	2678-37
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ALLAN A. FANUCCI

Total Attachments: 9

source=Ellman-International-Assignment#page1.tif source=Ellman-International-Assignment#page2.tif source=Ellman-International-Assignment#page3.tif source=Ellman-International-Assignment#page4.tif source=Ellman-International-Assignment#page5.tif source=Ellman-International-Assignment#page6.tif source=Ellman-International-Assignment#page7.tif source=Ellman-International-Assignment#page8.tif

source=Ellman-International-Assignment#page9.tif

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY ASSIGNMENT (INTERNATIONAL)

This INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY ASSIGNMENT (the "Assignment") is effective as of February § , 2008 (the "Effective Date"), by and among ALAN ELLMAN, at c/o Ellman Innovations, LLC, 3333 Royal Avenue, Oceanside, New York 11572 and JON GARITO, residing at 906 Wateredge Place, Hewlett Harbor, New York, 11557 (collectively "Assignors"), and ELLMAN INTERNATIONAL, INC., a New York corporation having a place of business at 3333 Royal Avenue, Oceanside, New York 11572 ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Stock Purchase Agreement dated as of February \S , 2008 among the parties hereto and Ellman Holdings, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Holdings"), and the Transfer and License Agreement dated as of the date hereof among the parties hereto (together, as each may be amended from time to time in accordance with the terms thereof, the "Agreements"), Assignors have agreed to assign, transfer and convey all of their right, title and interest in and to certain intellectual property to Assignee; and

WHEREAS, Assignors are the owners of all right, title and interest in and to the intellectual property listed in <u>Schedule A</u> hereto;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignors and Assignee hereby agree as follows:

- 1. Assignors hereby sell, assign, transfer, convey and deliver to Assignee, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, all of their right, title and interest in and to the patents and patent applications listed in Schedule A(1) and all continuation, divisional, and continuation-in-part applications and other applications claiming the benefit thereof or priority thereto, and all Letters Patent of the United States that may be granted thereon, and all reissues, reexaminations, and extensions of the foregoing, and all applications for patents, utility models, inventors' certificates, and designs, or other industrial property protection, which may hereafter be filed with respect to said invention in any country or countries other than the United States, along with the right to file such applications and the right to claim priority to any corresponding application under any international or other applicable law, and all rights to bring actions at law or in equity for the past, present and future infringements, misappropriations or other violations of any of the foregoing, including all income, royalties, damages, payments, accounts and accounts receivable now or hereafter due and/or payable under and with respect thereto;
- 2. Assignee is to hold all right, title and interest in and to the Intellectual Property as fully and exclusively as it would have been held and enjoyed by Assignors had the assignment in Section 1 not been made. Assignors shall not contest Assignee's ownership of the Intellectual Property, including in any claim, action, arbitration, suit, inquiry or proceeding.
- 3. Assignors each hereby further covenants and agrees that he or it, as the case may be, will, without additional consideration, communicate to the Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, any facts known to him or it respecting the Intellectual Property, take such further actions, make all rightful oaths and execute promptly such further documents, including for any continuing, reissue, or foreign application, all as are necessary or desirable to transfer, vest, record and perfect good, valid and marketable title in Assignee or its

1

Intellectual Property Assignment (International)

CHI:2043374.1

successors, assigns and legal representatives in all countries, to the Intellectual Property herein assigned.

- 4. Assignors hereby authorize Assignee to request the relevant government entity or agency to record Assignee as the assignee and owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to each of the Intellectual Property, for the sole use and enjoyment of Assignee, its successors, assigns and other legal representatives.
- 5. Each Assignor hereby represents and warranties that Assignors collectively have the full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that they have not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.
- 6. This Agreement may be executed in one or more counterparts, and by the different parties hereto in separate counterparts, each of which when executed shall be deemed to be an original but all of which taken together shall constitute one and the same agreement.
- 7. This Agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of New York applicable to contracts executed in and to be performed in that State, without regard to the choice of law or conflicts of laws thereof.

[signature page follows]

Intellectual Property Assignment (International)

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties h written.	nereto execute this Assignment as of the date first above
Date	ALANEMAN
Date	(ALAN ELLMAN
STATE OF New York COUNTY OF New York)	
COUNTY OF New York)	
On this day of February, 2008,	before me, a Notary Public, personally appeared Alan to be the person of that name, who signed the foregoing to be his/her free act and deed.
My Commission Expires	Notary Public LINDA DOS SANTOS Notary Public, State of New York No. 4821390 Qualified in Westchester County Term Expires June 30, 20 LO
Date	JON GÁRITO
STATE OF NEW York) COUNTY OF NEW YORK)	
On this day of February, 2008,	before me, a Notary Public, personally appeared Jon to be the person of that name, who signed the foregoing to be his/her free act and deed.
My Commission Expires	LINDA DOS SANTOS Notary Public, State of Liew York No. 4821000 Qualified in Westerlesser County Term Expires June 30, 20

3

FEBRUARY 8,2008	Huhl M. List
Date	ELLMAN INTERNATIONAL, INC.
	By: Richard M. Epstein
STATE OF /LCINOIS COUNTY OF COOK	Title: President and Chief Executive Officer))
he/the is the PREC CEO of Ellman	id depose and say this Aday of February, 2008, that in International, Inc.; that he is authorized to execute poration; that he/she has read and signed the foregoing ids the contents thereof.
3-16-10	Notary Public
My Commission Expires	"OFFICIAL SEAL" BEVERLY T. DARLING Notary Public, State of Illinois My Commission Expires 03/16/10

[Intellectual Property Assignment (Patents)]

SCHEDULE A

(I) PATENT RIGHTS

(a) U.S. Patents

Title	Patent No.	Issue date	Filing Date
Finger Switch for Electrosurgical Handpiece	5,304,763	19-Apr-94	16-Dec-92
Electrosurgical Electrode for Skin Grafting	5,683,387	4-Nov-97	29-Jan-96
Electrosurgical Blade Electrode	6,610,057	26-Aug-03	27-Mar-01
Electrosurgical Handpiece with Activator	5,196,007	23-Mar-93	7-Jun-91
Electrical Coupling Unit for Electrosurgery	5,342,356	30-Aug-94	2-Dec-92
Mobile Cart for Electrosurgical Instrument and Accessories Therefor	5,518,310	21-May-96	5-Dec-94
Bipolar Adaptor for Electrosurgical Instrument	5,562,503	8-Oct-96	5-Dec-94
Electrosurgical Handpiece with Locking Nose Piece	5,630,812	20-May-97	11-Dec-95
Dual-Frequency Electrosurgical Instrument	5,954,686	21-Sep-99	2-Feb-98
Electrosurgical Handpiece with Multiple Electrode Collet	5,984,918	22-Dec-97	16-Nov-99
Vacuum Wand for Surgical Smoke Plume Evacuation System	6,001,077	14-Dec-99	26-May-98
Low-Voltage Electrosurgical Apparatus	6,238,388	29-May-01	10-Sep-99
Electrosurgical Handle for Bipolar/Unipolar Electrodes	6,238,394	29-May-01	7-Oct-99
Electrosurgical Handle for Bipolar/Unipolar Electrodes	6,458,124	1-Oct-02	30-Mar-01
Electrosurgical Instrument with Vibration	6,562,032	13-May-03	26-Mar-01
RF Tissue Penetrating Probe	6,572,613	3-Jun-03	16-Jan-01
Smoke Plume Evacuation Filtration System	6,585,791	1-Jul-03	29-Jan-02
Intelligent Selection System for Electrosurgical Instrument	6,652,514	25-Nov-03	13-Sep-01
RF Electrosurgical Probe Electrode with Added Point	6,673,072	6-Jan-04	27-Feb-02
RF Probe for Electrosurgical Instrument	6,712,813	30-Mar-04	26-Sep-01
RF Electrosurgery Cryogenic System	6,905,496	14-Jun-05	1-Nov-02
Intelligent Selection System for Electrosurgical Instrument	6,994,707	7-Feb-06	4-Aug-03
RF Electrosurgically-Activated Cutter	7,070,604	4-Jul-06	7-Oct-02
Dual-Mode Electrosurgical Instrument	7,094,231	22-Aug-06	22-Jan-04
Flexible Electrosurgical Electrode for Treating Tissue	7,160,295	9-Jan-07	9-Aug-04

Title	Patent No.	Issue date	Filing Date
Mobile Cart for Electrosurgical Instruments and Accessories Therefor	D382,058	5-Aug-97	5-Dec-94
Electrosurgical Control Console for use in Dental, Medical and Veterinary Fields	D396,108	20-Feb-96	14-Jul-98
Open Mobile Cart for Electrosurgical Instruments and Accessories DESIGN	D423,671	25-Apr-00	2-Nov-98
3-Button Electrosurgical Handpiece	D441,077	24-Apr-01	1-May-00
Multiple Button Handpiece –Design	D453,222	29-Jan-02	30-Apr-01
Surgical Smoke Plume Evacuation System	7,294,116	13-Nov-07	3-Jan-05
Surgical Smoke Plume Evacuation System	D555,803	20-Nov-07	3-Dec-04
Medical Demonstration Model	5,180,308	19-Jan-93	6-Jan-92
Dental Tool Holder	5,312,250	17-May-94	2-Dec-92
Demonstration Model For Gynecological Procedure	5,318,448	7-Jun-94	1-Mar-93
Multiple-Wire Electrosurgical Electrodes	5,395,368	7-Mar-95	20-May-93
Graft Harvesting Hair Transplants with Electrosurgery	5,490,850	13-Feb-96	21-Nov-94
Electrosurgical Stripping Electrode for Palatopharynx Tissue	5,423,812	13-Jun-95	31-Jan-94
Electrosurgical Stripping Electrode for Palatopharynx Tissue	5,505,728	9-Apr-96	9-Jan-95
Nasal Surgical Procedure Using Electrosurgical Apparatus and Novel Electrode	5,733,282	31-Mar-98	18-Jun-96
Electrosurgical Electrode for DCR Surgical Procedure	5,571,101	5-Nov-96	25-May-95
Electrosurgical Electrode for Sclerotherapy	5,695,495	9-Dec-97	20-Nov-95
Electrosurgical Electrode for Nail Spicule Removal Procedure	5,683,386	4-Nov-97	20-Nov-95
Electrosurgical Instrument for Ear Surgery	5,741,250	21-Apr-98	29-Jan-96
Electrosurgical Electrode and Method for Skin Resurfacing	5,746,746	5-May-98	30-Aug-96
Method for Using an Electrosurgical Electrode for Treating Glaucoma	5,755,716	26-May-98	30-Aug-96
Electrosurgical Electrode for Treating Glaucoma	6,004,318	12-Jan-98	21-Dec-99
Electrosurgical Instrument for Wedge Resection	6,395,001	28-May-02	10-Apr-00
Electrosurgical Dermatological Curet	5,913,864	22-Jun-99	9-Jun-97
Combined Syringe and Electrosurgical Electrode for Sclerotherapy	6,293,944	10-Sep-99	25-Sep-01
Electrosurgical Instrument for Ear Surgery	6,416,512	9-Jul-02	8-Nov-99
Electrosurgical Instrument for Ear Surgery	6,395,002	28-May-02	18-Jan-00
Electrosurgical Instrument for Ear Surgery	6,409,726	25-Jun-02	3-Nov-00

Title	Patent No.	Issue date	Filing Date
Radio Frequency Tongue Base Electrode	6,387,093	22-Nov-99	14-May-02
Forehead Lift Suction Probe	6,306,135	22-Nov-99	23-Oct-01
Microlarynx Electrosurgical Probe for Treating Tissue	6,447,510	11-Mar-03	Mar-11-00
Electrosurgical Tonsilar and Adenoid Electrode	6,802,842	12-Oct-04	2-Jan-03
Eyelid Retractor	6,346,078	12-Feb-02	Apr-12-01
Electrosurgical Tonsilar and Adenoid Electrode	6,530,924	10-Sep-02	4-Dec-00
Electrosurgical Electrode for Rhinoplasty	6,562,036	13-May-03	10-Dec-01
Adenoid Curette Electrosurgical Probe	6,749,608	15-Jun-04	5-Aug-02
Bipolar Tonsil Probe	6,620,156	16-Sep-03	20-Sep-02
Electrosurgical Breast Electrode	6,926,717	9-Aug-05	14-Jan-03
Brow Lift Forceps	7,291,147	6-Nov-07	28-Apr-05
Electrosurgical Handpiece for Blades, Needles and Forceps*	4657016	14-Apr-87	16-Apr-85
Electrosurgical Electrode for Matrisectomy*	4,517,975	21-May-85	6-Jun-83
Dental Placement Devices and Methods*	4,504,229	12-Mar-85	14-Jan-83
Universal Finger/Foot Switch Adaptor for Tube-Type Electrosurgical Instrument*	4,463,759	7-Aug-84	13-Jan-82
Extracoronal Dental Splint and Splinting Method*	4,433,960	28-Feb-84	9-Jun-83
Dental Wire Dispenser and Mounting Tool*	4,380,433	19-Apr-83	26-May-81
Dental Threaded Tapered Post with Vent*	4,239,489	16-Dec-80	5-Feb-79
Honing Stone Attachment for Dental Handpiece*	4,182,037	8-Jan-80	29-Jun-78
Electrosurgical Handpiece for Blades and Needles*	4,754,754	5-Jul-88	28-Oct-86

(b) Pending U.S. Patent Applications

Title	Application No.	Filing Date
Docking Station for Electrosurgical Instrument	11/490,377	21-Jul-06
Finger-Controllable Electrosurgical Handpiece	11/709,644	23-Feb-07
RF Electrosurgical Small Area Electrode	11/709,671	23-Feb-07
Tri-Frequency Electrosurgical Instrument	11/897,035	3-Aug-07
RFID Applied Medical System	11/729,363	29-Маг-07

Title	Application No.	Filing Date
Snub-Nosed Handpiece-Design	29/286,385	4-May-07
Disposable Electrosurgical Handpiece	11/787,245	16-Apr-07
Electrosurgical Handpiece with Dome DESIGN	29/286,386	4-May-07
Clad-Silver-Alloy Electrosurgical Electrode	11/102,926	11-Apr-05
Electrosurgical Electrode with Silver	11/180,809	14-Jul-05
Intelligent Selection System For Electrosurgical Instrument	11/227,041	16-Sep-05
Electrosurgical Vibrating Handpiece with Dome Electrode	11/102,927	11-Apr-05
RF Cryptolysis Probe	11/386,979	23-Mar-06
Ear Speculum for Surgery	11/474,814	26-Jun-06
Non-Ablative Radio-Frequency Treatment of Skin Tissue	11/546,850	13-Oct-06
Non-Ablative Radio-Frequency Treatment of Skin Tissue	11/709,672	23-Feb-07
Cosmetic RF Surgery	11/655,720	22-Jan-07
Electrosurgical Electrode and Method For Use	11/851,251	6-Sep-07
Eyelid RF Surgery	11/821,431	25-Jun-07
Electrosurgical Instrument for Inner or Middle Ear Surgery	11/821,432	25-Jun-07
Radio-Frequency Treatment of Skin Tissue		

(c) <u>Pending Japanese Patent Applications</u>

Application. No.	Filing Date
2006-177685	28-Jun-09

(d) Pending Korean Patent Applications

Title of Invention	Application No.	Filing Date
Electrosurgical Electrode With Silver	66560/2006	14-Jul-06

(e) Pending European Patent Applications and European Patents

RECORDED: 04/04/2008

Application No./Patent No.	Filing Date
99303449.5/1050277	30-Apr-99
00307115.6/1082945	18-Aug-00
02255674.0	14-Aug-02
06253712.1	14-Jul-06